中草药  Chinese Traditional and Herbal Drugs  第 44 卷 第 20 期 2013 年 10 月
·2940·
药用植物干细胞培养技术及其应用
徐春明，王英英，庞高阳，李  丹
北京工商大学食品学院 食品添加剂与配料北京高校工程研究中心 北京市食品风味化学重点实验室，北京  100048
摘  要：着重介绍了药用植物干细胞培养技术的建立方法及其在长期培养、悬浮培养、扩大培养及低温储藏方面较传统植物
细胞培养技术的优势，同时综述了药用植物干细胞培养技术在生产天然产物，开发药品、功能性食品和化妆品，建立主细胞
库及基础研究等方面的应用，并对其未来的发展方向进行了展望。

1666-1673.
[16] Lee E K, Jin Y W, Park J H, et al. Cultured cambial
meristematic cells as a source of plant natural products
[J]. Nat Biotechnol, 2010, 28(11): 1213-1217.
[17] Laux T. The stem cell concept in plants: A matter of
debate [J]. Cell, 2003, 113: 281-283.
[18] Scheres B. The retinoblastoma-related gene regulates
stem cell maintenancemaintenance in Arabidopsis roots
[J]. Cell, 2005, 123(7): 1337-1349.
[19] Baucher M, EI Jaziri M, Vandeputte O. From primary
tosecondary growth: origin and development of the
vascular system [J]. Exp Bot, 2007, 58(13): 3485-3501.
[20] Jang M O, Lee E K, Jin Y W. Plant stem cell line derived
from cambium of herbaceous plant with storage root
and method for isolation the same: America,
US2010233813A1 [P]. 2010-09-16.
[21] Yu Y M, Lee E K, Hong S M, et al. Plant stem cell line
derived from quiescent center and method for isolating
the same: America, US2010255585A1 [P]. 2010-10-07.
[22] Paek J S, Jin Y W, Lee E K, et al. Plant stem cell derived
from cambium of family asteraceae and method for the
isolated culturing thereof: Europe, EP2436757A2 [P].
2012-04-04.
[23] Yu Y M, KIM S Y. Plant stem derived from cambium of
family solanaceae, and method for isolating and culturing
same: Europe, EP2436759A2 [P]. 2012-04-04.
[24] Park J H, Lim M J, Lee D H, et al. Anticancer
composition comprising plant stem cell line derived from
taxus cambium or procambium: America,
US20100272692A1 [P]. 2010-10-28.
[25] Hong N J, Jin Y W, Lee E K, et al. Plant stem cell line
derived from cambium of family gingkoaceae and method
for the isolation thereof: Europe, EP2436758A2 [P].
2012-04-04.
[26] Yang S J, Fang J M, Cheng Y S. Lignans, flavonoids and
phenolic derivatives from Taxus mairei [J]. Chin Chem
Soc, 1999, 46: 811-818.
[27] Bai J. Production of biologically active taxoids by a callus
culture of Taxus cuspidate [J]. Nat Prod, 2004, 67: 58-63.
[28] Roberts S C, Kolewe M E. Plant natural products from
cultured multipotent cells [J]. Nat Biotechnol, 2010,
28(11): 1175-1176.
[29] Dan M. Metabolite profiling of Panax notoginseng using
UPLC-ESI-MS. [J]. Phytochemistry, 2008, 69: 2237-
2244.
[30] Reynolds L B. Effects of harvest date on some chemical
and physical characteristics of American ginseng (Panax
quinquefolius L.) [J]. Herbs Spices Med Plants, 1998, 6:
63-69.
[31] Jin Y W, Lee E K, Lim M J. Composition for preventing
or treating diseases, containing plant stem cell lines
derived from the cambium of Panax ginseng including
mountain ginseng or ginseng as active ingredient:
America, US20120189660A1 [P]. 2012-07-26.
[32] 陈荣雨, 李恩景. 含有来自包括野山参或人参的人参
类形成层的植物干细胞系为有效成分的用于预防或治
疗癌症的组合物 : 中国 , CN 102209550 A [P].
2011-10-05.
[33] Jang M O, Lim M J, et al. Anti-aging or antioxidant
composition containing plant stem cell line derived
from cambium of Panax ginseng: America,
US20110097310A1 [P]. 2011-04-28.
[34] Lim M J, Jin Y W, Lee E K. Composition for enhancing
immunity containing plant stem cell line derived from
cambium of panax ginseng including wild ginseng or
ginseng as an active ingredient: America,
US20120039918A1 [P]. 2012-02-16.
[35] Hong S M, Lee E K, Jin Y W. Composition for prevention
or treating AIDS contacting plant stem cell derived from
cambium of panax ginseng including wild ginseng or
ginseng as active ingredient: Europe, EP2363137A2 [P].